of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortised cost has been done retrospectively except where the same is
impracticable.

(3) Hedge accounting

Hedge accounting can only be applied prospectively from the transition date to transactions that satisfy the hedge accounting criteria in
Ind AS 109, Financial Instruments, at the date of transition. Hedging relationships cannot be designated retrospectively, and the supporting
documentation cannot be created retrospectively. As a result, only hedging relationships that satisfied the hedge accounting criteria as on the
date of transition are reflected as hedges in the financial statements under Ind AS.

Reconciliations

The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from previous GAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101 - First-time adoption
of Ind AS.

(THIS SPACE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

Syngene Intl_AR_2017.indb   138 6/27/2017   11:30:58 AM

139

Syngene International Limited
Annual Report 2016-17

Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2015 Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment  4,976  -  4,976
 Capital work-in-progress  1,051  -  1,051
 Intangible assets  57  -  57
 Financial assets
  Derivative assets  1,131  (282)  849
  Other financial assets  13  -  13
  Deferred tax assets (net)  464  121  585
  Income tax assets (net)  399  -  399
 Other non-current assets  217  -  217
 Total non-current assets  8,308  (161)  8,147

Current assets
 Inventories  384  -  384
 Financial assets
  Investments  1,460  1  1,461
  Trade receivables  1,799  -  1,799
  Cash and cash equivalents  1,157  -  1,157
  Derivative assets  531  (324)  207
  Other financial assets  189  -  189
 Other current assets  338  -  338
Total current assets  5,858  (323)  5,535
Total assets  14,166  (484)  13,682

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  1,991  9  2,000
Other equity  6,458  (501)  5,957
Total equity  8,449  (492)  7,957

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
 Financial liabilities
  Borrowings  186  -  186
 Provisions  132  -  132
 Other non-current liabilities  647  8  655
Total non-current liabilities  965  8  973
Current liabilities
 Financial liabilities
  Borrowings  1,364  -  1,364
  Trade payables  692  -  692
  Other financial liabilities  137  -  137
 Provisions  63  -  63
 Income tax liabilities (net)  31  -  31
 Other current liabilities  2,465  -  2,465
Total current liabilities  4,752  -  4,752
Total equity and liabilities  14,166  (484)  13,682

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Million, except share data and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

Syngene Intl_AR_2017.indb   139 6/27/2017   11:30:58 AM

140

Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016 Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment  5,743  -  5,743
 Capital work-in-progress  2,368  -  2,368
 Intangible assets  59  -  59
 Financial assets
  Derivative assets  818  (220)  598
  Other financial assets  59  -  59
 Deferred tax assets (net)  632  85  717
 Income tax assets (net)  335  -  335
 Other non-current assets  329  -  329
Total non-current assets  10,343  (135)  10,208
Current assets
 Inventories  377  -  377
 Financial assets
  Investments  2,764  2  2,766
  Trade receivables  1,852  -  1,852
  Cash and cash equivalents  3,873  -  3,873
  Bank balances other than above  3,326  -  3,326
  Derivative assets  628  (139)  489
  Other financial assets  345  -  345
  Other current assets  319  -  319
Total current assets  13,484  (137)  13,347
Total assets  23,827  (272)  23,555

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
 Equity share capital  1,992  8  2,000
 Other equity  8,536  (289)  8,247
Total equity  10,528  (281)  10,247

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
 Financial liabilities
  Borrowings  7,252  -  7,252
 Provisions  181  -  181
 Other non-current liabilities  526  9  535
Total non-current liabilities  7,959  9  7,968

Current liabilities
 Financial liabilities
  Borrowings  1,658  -  1,658
  Trade payables  744  -  744
  Other financial liabilities  184  -  184
 Provisions  75  -  75
 Income tax liabilities (net)  99  -  99
 Other current liabilities  2,580  -  2,580
Total current liabilities  5,340  -  5,340
Total equity and liabilities  23,827  (272)  23,555

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Million, except share data and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

Syngene Intl_AR_2017.indb   140 6/27/2017   11:30:58 AM

141

Syngene International Limited
Annual Report 2016-17

Reconciliation of Statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2016
Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations  11,070  -  11,070
Other income  61  2  63
Total income  11,131  2  11,133

Expenses
Cost of chemicals, reagents and consumables consumed  3,148  -  3,148
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress  (44)  -  (44)
Employee benefits expense  2,503  (10)  2,493
Finance costs  84  -  84
Depreciation and amortisation expense  973  -  973
Other expenses  1,885  (216)  1,669
Total expenses  8,549  (226)  8,323

Profit before tax  2,582  228  2,810

Tax expense
 Current tax  537  -  537
 Less: MAT credit entitlement  (166)  -  (166)
 Deferred tax  32  31
Total tax expense  370  32  402
Profit for the year  2,212  196  2,408

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Re-measurement gains / (losses) of defined benefit plans  -  (19)  (19)
Income tax effect  -  3  3
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Fair value changes on cash flow hedges  -  28  28
Income tax effect  -  (6)  (6)

 -  6  6
Total comprehensive income  2,212  202  2,414

(THIS SPACE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Million, except share data and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

Syngene Intl_AR_2017.indb   141 6/27/2017   11:30:58 AM

142

A Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 01, 2015
March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015

Equity under previous GAAP attributable to shareholders of the Company  10,528  8,449

Adjustments:
Impact of derivative accounting  (358)  (606)
Other adjustments  (7)  (7)
Income tax impact of above adjustments  84  121
Total adjustments  (281)  (492)
Equity under Ind AS attributable to shareholders of the Company  10,247  7,957